

No. 16-0748

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

LAREDO MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Fourth Court of Appeals,
San Antonio, Texas Cause No. 04-15-00610-CV

**BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENT TEXAS, NATURAL GROCERS, AND
BICYCLE SPORT SHOP AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY OF LAREDO

Charles Irvine
Texas Bar No. 24055716
Irvine & Conner PLLC
4709 Austin Street
Houston, Texas 77004
713.533.1704
charles@irvineconner.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The court of appeals erred in its application of the “unmistakable clarity” standard.	5
II. This Court must apply accepted principles of statutory construction to its interpretation of the Solid Waste Disposal Act.....	7
III. Laredo’s ordinance will not impose significant burdens on Texas businesses; in fact, preemption of the ordinance will burden Texas retailers and consumers.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. E.P.A.</i> , 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	11
<i>BCCA Appeal Group, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016)	5, 9
<i>Citizens Bank of Bryan v. First State Bank, Hearne</i> , 580 S.W.2d 344 (Tex. 1979)	7, 8
<i>Crimmins v. Lowry</i> , 691 S.W.2d 582 (Tex. 1985)	10
<i>Laredo Merchants Assoc. v. City of Laredo</i> , No. 04-15-00610-CV, 2016 WL 4376627 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Aug. 17, 2016)	6
<i>Lippincott v. Whisenhunt</i> , 462 S.W.3d 507 (Tex. 2015)	8
<i>R.R. Street & Co. Inc. v. Pilgrim Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 166 S.W.3d 232 (Tex. 2005)	11
<i>Tex. Lottery Comm’n v. First State Bank of DeQueen</i> , 325 S.W.3d 628 (Tex. 2010)	7
<i>Union Bankers Ins. Co. v. Shelton</i> , 889 S.W.2d 278 (Tex. 1994)	10
Constitutions and Statutes	
Tex. Agric. Code § 63.001(4)	8
Tex. Agric. Code § 141.001(5)	8
Tex. Const. Article XI, § 5(a).....	5
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.011(a).....	7

Tex. Gov't Code § 311.021(2).....	8
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023.....	10
Tex. Gov't Code § 311.023(4).....	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.002(a).....	10
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.003(14).....	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.003(29).....	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0905(e)(8)(B).....	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.091(a).....	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.0961(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.121(l).....	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.181	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.651	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 367.701	9
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 485.001(8).....	8
Regulations	
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 241.57(b)(1)(C)	8
22 Tex. Admin. Code § 291.133(d)	8
